

No. 20-1246

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANNA VALENTINE, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHNNY R. PHILLIPS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL CRUMP
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
RYAN M. CHABOT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. THIS CASE IS MOOTED BY MR. PHILLIPS'S PLEA—OR, AT MINIMUM, IT IS A POOR VEHICLE TO REVIEW THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S APPLICATION OF WELL-ESTABLISHED STANDARDS OF REVIEW DOES NOT MERIT CERTIORARI REVIEW.....	13
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aikens v. California</i> , 406 U.S. 813 (1972).....	13
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	14
<i>Awkal v. Mitchell</i> , 613 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020)	14
<i>Bauberger v. Haynes</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 588 (M.D.N.C. 2010)	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	1, 14
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996)	10, 11
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	12
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	9
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	12
<i>Davenport v. MacLaren</i> , 975 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946).....	12
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	9
<i>Garner v. Mitchell</i> , 557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984).....	10
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	12
<i>Guilmette v. Howes</i> , 624 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Hayes v. Hornbuckle</i> , 341 U.S. 941 (1951).....	13
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 964 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2020)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Curtin</i> , 792 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>In re T.W.P.</i> , 388 U.S. 912 (1967)	13
<i>Johnson v. Smith</i> , 764 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017).....	11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	1, 6, 14
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	9
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006).....	13
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	22
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020).....	21
<i>Simmons v. Kapture</i> , 516 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Spurlock v. Steer</i> , 324 U.S. 868 (1945).....	13
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015)	21
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	10
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	10
<i>U.S. Bank National Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Management LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	14

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	4, 21, 22
Supreme Court Rule 10	13, 14, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	21
